



#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

## ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 453-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 Chapters 583-588

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

#### CONTINUED

and

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

#### ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

C. The availability, effectiveness and cost of any air pollution control apparatus designed to prevent or control the emissions of hazardous pollutants; and

D. Any other information that would assist the board in establishing standards adequate to protect the public health and safety.

3. Relation to ambient standards. The board may control hazardous air pollutants without establishing ambient air standards for those pollutants.

4. Legislative review. Standards and regulations adopted under this section shall remain in effect until 90 days after the date of adjournment of the next regular session of the Legislature, unless enacted by the Legislature.

Sec. 3. Study required. The Commissioner of Environmental Protection shall recommend to the Legislature a program to control hazardous air pollutants in this State. This recommendation shall be submitted within 30 days of the convening of the Second Regular Session of the 111th Legislature. This program shall be designed so as to consider the recommendations of the Department of Human Services.

Effective September 23, 1983.

#### **CHAPTER 536**

H.P. 1114 - L.D. 1472

AN ACT to Authorize the Department of Environmental Protection to Continue to Provide Technical Assistance to Municipalities and other Quasi-municipal Entities Regarding Solid Waste Management.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**38 MRSA' §342, sub-§6,** as enacted by PL 1981, c. 526, §1, is amended to read:

6. <u>Technical services</u>. The commissioner may provide technical assistance, advice and consultation at the request of any municipality or quasi-municipal entity on matters relating to solid waste management. Technical services may include, but not be limited to, technical advice regarding the operation of waste management facilities or services and employment of PUBLIC LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1983

consultants to assist in the location or design of any type of solid waste facility. The assignment of consultants shall be based upon demonstrated need, including, but not limited to, placement on the open-dump inventory list, noncompliance with orders of the board or noncompliance with state or federal rules. This subsection is repealed on June 30, 1983-

Effective September 23, 1983.

## **CHAPTER 537**

#### H.P. 1171 - L.D. 1559

AN ACT to Create a Forest Resource Assessment and Marketing Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §5106 is enacted to read:

#### §5106. Forest Resource Assessment and Marketing Program

There is created within the Department of Conservation a Forest Resource Assessment and Market Program for the purpose of receiving, processing and analyzing data provided by the United States Forest Service Decennial Forest Resurvey and establishing marketing and utilization programs to address the needs and opportunities presented by the resurvey data, including, but not limited to, developing expanded export markets, encouraging increased use of underutilized species, promoting in-state secondary and value-added processing of Maine wood and paper products and pursuing additional markets for fuel wood and fuel wood chips.

Sec. 2. Evaluation and termination. The department shall report to the First Regular Session of the 112th Legislature as to the success of this program which shall terminate at the end of fiscal year 1985 unless reenacted by the Legislature.

Effective September 23, 1983.